I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
359-34 (LS)	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating Jun Hiyoshi on the occasion of his retirement from Lam Lam Tours and Transportation on March 26, 2018; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'áse' to him for his eight (8) years as an outstanding President as well as his commitment to the island's tourism industry.	10:05 a.m.	3/19/18 12:00pm						

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2018 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 359 -34 (LS)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Joe S. San Agustin

Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating Jun Hiyoshi on the occasion of his retirement from Lam Lam Tours and Transportation on March 26, 2018; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his eight (8) years as an outstanding President as well as his commitment to the island's tourism industry.

1	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
2	MINA'TRENTAI KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
3	WHEREAS, he got his start in the tourism industry back in 1980 working for
4	the Japan Travel Bureau within the Group Tour Division; and
5	WHEREAS, in 1993 Mr. Hiyoshi handled the Versailles Palace Charter in
6	Paris, France that had an estimated four thousand in attendance and in 2002 he was
7	the General Manager for the Gold Coast Office in Australia; and
8	WHEREAS, in 2005, Mr. Hiyoshi was the General Manager of the Auckland
9	office in New Zealand and in 2008 he became the Director of Japan Travel Bureau
10	World Vacations; and
11	WHEREAS, he became President of Lam Lam Tours and Transportation in
12	2010 and would eventually retire after eight years in 2018; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hiyoshi's exceptional leadership led to the upgrading of Lam Lam's fleet by adding an additional nineteen buses and upgrading to an electronic bus cleaning and maintenance machine; and

WHEREAS, he believed in the advancement of his employees. He emphasized heavily in constant training for employees, managers, and directors of operation. Mr. Hiyoshi wanted to ensure that all employees were afforded the opportunity to excel and move up; and

WHEREAS, he was an staunch advocate for tourism education with involvement in Guam Community College's On the Job Training, certifications for mechanics, bus drivers, and tour guides together with the Department of Labor and Agency of Human Resources (AHRD); ; and

WHEREAS, along with dedication to his job and contributions to the island, he was part of the Japan Club of Guam where he served as Vice-Chairman and Director of Education, Vice-Chairman of the Japanese School, Secretary for the Japan Guam Travel Association, and member and Secretary for the Rotary Club of Tumon Bay; and

WHEREAS, his professionalism and commitment to Lam Lam Tours and Transportation has enhanced the company's growth and continued success with one hundred sixty six employees and a fleet of eighty-three customer service vehicles.

WHEREAS, Mr. Hiyoshi's plans after retirement include starting up his own Wi-Fi router business out of his residence in Tokyo, Japan targeting the international tourism market; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize, commend, and congratulate Jun Hiyoshi on the occasion of his retirement on March 26, 2018; and to further expressing a most sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his eight (8) years as an outstanding

President at Lam Lam Tours and Transportation as well as his commitment to the 1 island's tourism industry; and be it further 2 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 3 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that 4 copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Jun Hiyoshi and to the Honorable 5 Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan. 6 DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÂTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE **DAY OF** 2018. Benjamin J.F. Cruz **Regine Biscoe Lee** Speaker Chairperson, Committee on Rules

> Régine Biscoe Lee Legislative Secretary